
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Pensions Committee

Tuesday, 19 March 2019, 9.30 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the pub
[...]
.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 18 March 2019). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Initial Strategic Asset Allocation Review 1 - 48

6 LGPS Central Update 49 - 50

7 Pensions Administration Strategy 51 - 72

8 Administering Authority Update 73 - 76

9 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget 2019/20

77 - 82

10 Pension Fund Training Programme for Pension Committee 
Members and Pension Board

83 - 88



Item No Subject Page No

11 Risk Register 89 - 104

12 Business Plan 105 - 112

13 Governance Arrangements and Governance Policy Review 113 - 144

14 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 
Proposed Draft Format

145 - 168

15 Forward Plan 169 - 172

16 Pensions Investment Update 173 - 272



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

INITIAL STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The initial strategic allocation review undertaken by Hymans Robertson LLP is 
noted and the Committee consider the key findings of the review detailed in the 
Executive Summary of the attached report (see Appendix); and

b) The Committee’s comments are fed into the detailed strategic allocation review to 
be undertaken later in the year. 

Background
2. Every three years the Fund takes stock of the performance and composition of the Fund's 
Strategic Asset Allocation with the aims of:

a) meeting the requirements of the Fund's draft 2019 Funding Strategy Statement when 
known;

b) maintaining targeted returns, and

c) improving the Fund's opportunity to minimise volatility of returns and 
optimising diversification of risk.

3. Given the improved funding position of the fund and the implement
[...]
 
service schemes may be required. Depending on extent and cost of these changes 
there could be a material impact on the outcome of the cost cap process.

Fair Deal Consultation 

16.   The Government has issued a consultation document containing proposals to 
strengthen the pensions protections that apply when an employee of a Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) employer is compulsorily transferred to the 
employment of a service provider.

17. The proposed amendments to the LGPS Regulations 2013 would, in most cases, 
give transferred staff a continued right to membership of the LGPS. These changes 
would bring the LGPS in line with the government’s October 2013 Fair Deal Guidance 
that applies in relation to transfers from central government.

18.   The closing date for the consultation is 4 April 2019.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Bridget A Clark, HR Service Centre Manager 
Tel: 01905 766215
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are no background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report.

Page 76



AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2019/20 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The variation to the Pension Fund Administration Budget, including 
manager fees, for 2018/19 shown in the Appendix totalling £11.213m be 
agreed;

b) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, for 
2019/20 shown in the Appendix totalling £12.640m be approved;

c) The indicative budget allocations for 2020/21 and 2021/22 be noted;

d) Variations against budget will be monitored be noted; and 

e) He be granted delegated authority to approve variatio
[...]
elopment, changes to team structure. 

200,000 215,100 15,100 Actuarial services 300,000 240,000 240,000 Triennial valuation allowed for April 2019

27,500 27,500 0 Audit 27,500 27,500 27,500

33,500 33,500 0 Legal Fees 33,500 33,500 33,500

11,200 11,200 0 Committee and Governance recharge 11,000 11,000 11,000

1,430,100 1,356,972 -73,128 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,403,000 1,327,700 1,351,800

1,988,700 1,988,172 -528 GRAND TOTAL (Excluding Investment Mgt Fees) 2,040,600 1,966,800 2,002,700

9,931,300 11,212,872 1,281,572 GRAND TOTAL (Including Investment Mgt Fees) 12,640,000 13,008,300 13,498,900

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                   AGENDA ITEM 10  

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

PENSION FUND TRAINING PROGRAMME FOR PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND PENSION BOARD 
 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The feedback from the Pensions Training event on the 18 December 
2018 attached as Appendix 1 be noted; and

b) The Training plan be noted and any further topics be identified for 
future training events; 

Reason for Recommendations 

2. To ensure that an appropriate approach to training is in place that ensures 
strong governance of the Fund.

Purpose of Report 

3. This report addresses the training requirements of the Pensions Committee.  

Background

4. A report was presented to Committee on the 5 June 2018 on Training for 
Pension Committee Members that provided details on:

a) The adopted Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge 
and Skills and the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework for Elected 
Representatives and Non Executives in the Public Sector as the basis of 
its Training Policy and Programme; 

b) Training Policy;
c) CIPFA Framework;
d) Fund documents and training materials;
e) Pensions regulator training toolkit; and
f) Traini
[...]
ONS Trans / Bal and 
Inc / Expend return 
(quarterly)

RW Jan19 ¼ rtn ¼ 
rtn ¼ rtn ¼ rtn In progress

16 ONS Survey of 
Pensions Funds Bal 
sheet (300619)

RW May19 Ann-
ual Data awaited

17 MCHLG SF3 LGPS 
Funds account 
(310819)

RW Jul19 Ann-
ual Scheduled

18 TPR Occupational 
Pension Schemes 
Survey (310319)

LP Mar19 Annu
al Scheduled

19 CEM benchmarking 
(310719) RW Jun 19 Ann

-ual Cttee Scheduled

20 Assess employer 
covenants (311219) RW Jul18 Cttee

Emp'er
conver-
sations

Issue Chase End In progress

21Deferred annual 
benefit statements 
(310819)

CF Oct18 Issue Res-
ponse Collaborating

22 Employee annual 
benefit statements 
(310819)

CF Oct18 Y/End Issue Collaborating

23 Pensioner P60s 
(310519) SH Feb19 Issue Collaborating

24 Payslips reflecting 
pension increase 
(300419)

SH Feb19 Issue Collaborating

25 Revalue CARE 
accounts (080419) SH Mar19 System 

config. Scheduled

26 Provide FRS info 
(various) LP Feb19 collect Share Coll-

ect Scheduled

27 Pension Savings 
Statements (061019) LP Aug19 Issue

P
age 112



AGENDA ITEM 15 
 

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
(WCCPF) GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND POLICY 
REVIEW

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Committee:

a) Agrees to expand the role of the Investment Sub Committee (formerly 
known as the Pensions Investment Advisory Panel) and agree to the 
draft Terms of Reference for the Investment Sub Committee and 
Pensions Committee attached as Appendix 1;

b) Agrees the updates required to take on board the monitoring required 
for LGPS Central Ltd;

c) Approves the revised and updated Governance Policy Statement 
attached as Appendix 2;

d) Seeks the approval of Council to the updated terms of reference for the 
Committee and the updated Governance Policy Statement; and

e) Agrees the proposed change of name from Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund to Worcestershire Pension Fun
[...]
n the wider scheme 
employers and the main committee. 
Scheme employers are invited to bring 
wider scheme issues to the attention of the 
Pensions Committee through the 
established communication routes. 

I Publicity
a. That administering 

authorities have published 
details of their governance 
arrangements in such a 
way that stakeholders with 
an interest in how the 
scheme is governed can 
say they want to be part of 
those arrangements.

Compliant The Fund's Governance Policy Statement 
is published on the Council's website and 
all scheme employers are invited to attend 
the Pension Administration Advisory Panel 
meetings. The Fund ran an open 
recruitment process for the employer and 
employee representative appointments to 
the now established Pension Board. 

Contact details are provided in the 
Communications Policy and in the Annual 
Report, as well as on the website, so other 
interested parties can find out more if they 

Page 142



19

Ref. Principles Compliance 
Status

Evidence of Compliance

wish 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14
 

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

PENSION FUND UNAUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 2018/19 PROPOSED DRAFT FORMAT

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Committee note and comment 
on the proposed extract of the draft format for the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 attached as an Appendix.

Background
2. The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. The report contains information relating to fund investments, 
administration, governance, valuations, accounts and membership

3. The attached proposed draft format for the Annual report 2018/19 is aimed to make 
the document more user-friendly and easier to read whilst ensuring compliance to 
statutory regulations. The extract provided excludes the statutory accounts part of the 
annual 
[...]
re are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

Page 169

file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee Proposed Forward Plan Appendix 

Pension committee Items 05/10/2018 28/11/2018 19/03/2019 21/06/2019 04/10/2019 06/12/2019
LGPS Central Update Y Y Y Y Y Y
Pension investment Update Y Y Y Y Y Y
Pension Key Performance Indicators Æ Y Y Y
Pension fund Unaudited Annual Report Y Y
Pensions Final External Audit Report on Annual Report Y Y
Pension fund administration Budget Approval Y Y
Pension fund  administration Budget Monitoring Y Y
Government Actuary Dept (GAD) review update Y Y
Members Training update Æ Y Y Y
Investment Strategy Statement update X Y
Administrative Authority update Y Y Y Y Y Y
Equity Protection update Y Y
Risk Register Y Y Y Y Y Y
Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Y Y
Business Plan Y Y
internal Audit Report Y Y
Local pension Board updates including such areas as Regulatory Scheme
Advisory Board (SAB) updates

Y Y Y Y

Stewardship Code Compliance Statement Y Y
Pensions Committee & Investment advisory Panel terms of Reference Y
Admin Strategy (Flows into Business Plan where actions are) Æ Y

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 16
 

Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2019

PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Recommendation

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (appendices 1 to 3); 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted; 

c) The update on the Property and Infrastructure commitments be noted;

d) He be authorised to revisit the specific US Property Debt Walton Street 
Fund II investment and consider currency hedging options at each 
capital drawdown of the investment, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Pensions Committee and Chairman of the Pensions Investment 
Advisory Panel (Exempt Appendix 4); 

e) The outcome of the due diligence report for Venn Fund II be noted 
(Exempt Appendix 5);

f) The transition of the existing active Emerging Market investments into 
the LGPS Central Global Emerging Markets Fund subject to appropriate 
due diligence being undertaken be agreed (Exempt Appendix 6);

g) The potential transition of the existing Active Corporate Bond fund into 
the LGPS active be noted;

h) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted;

i) The update on Responsible Investment activities and Stewardship 
investment pooling be noted; and

j) The LGPS - Statutory guidance on asset pooling informal consultation 
and the proposed response from Worcestershire County Council 
Pension Fund be noted (Appendix 8).

Background
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update at Appendix 1 together with the following supporting 
information. 

Page 173



Pensions Committee – 19 March 2019

 Bar Chart of active investment managers' performance (Appendix 2) 
 Portfolio Evaluation overall Fund Performance Report (Appendix 3)

The market background update is provided to add context to the relative performance 
and returns achieved by the Fund's investment managers.

3. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers and 
will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a loss of 
confidence in managers by the Pension Investment Advisory Panel (Appendix 1).

JP Morgan Emerging Markets
4. JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) portfolio underperformed against their benchmark 
over the quarter with an underperformance recorded of -1.6% against their benchmark (-
5.4% v. -3.9%
[...]

Page 271



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Initial Strategic Asset Allocation Review
	PC 2019-03-19 - Initial Strategic Asset Allocation Review - app

	6 LGPS Central Update
	7 Pensions Administration Strategy
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Administration Strategy - App
	Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration Strategy Mar 19
	Worcester Pension Fund Policy Statement on Communications Mar 19
	Policy Statement on Communications
	3 Communicating with members



	8 Administering Authority Update
	9 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget 2019/20
	PC 2019-03-19 - Fund Admin Budget 2019.20 - app

	10 Pension Fund Training Programme for Pension Committee Members and Pension Board
	PC 2019-03-19 - Training Programme - app
	PC 2019-03-19 - Training Programme - app2

	11 Risk Register
	PC 2019-03-19 - Risk Register - app
	V5 shortened Risk Register front
	V5 shortened Risk Register
	Risk Register



	12 Business Plan
	PC 2019-03-19 - Business Strategy v2 Appendix 1

	13 Governance Arrangements and Governance Policy Review
	PC 2019-03-19 - Governance Arrangements  Policy review - App1
	PC 2019-03-19 - Governance Arrangements  Policy review - App2

	14 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 Proposed Draft Format
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pension Fund Annual Report 2018.19 -App

	15 Forward Plan
	PC 2019-03-19 - Forward Pan - App

	16 Pensions Investment Update
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app1
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app2
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app3
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app4
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app5
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app6
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app7
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app8a
	PC 2019-03-19 - Pensions Investment Update - app8b






Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 3 April 2019

Page No.  1

Pensions Committee
Tuesday, 19 March 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 9.30 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr R C Lunn, 
Mr P Middlebrough and Mr P A Tuthill

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2019 (previously circulated).

162 Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

None.

163 Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

Mr R C Lunn declared an interest due to a previous 
business contact with the newly appointed Chief 
Executive Officer of LGPS Central.

Mr V Allison declared an interest as a member of the 
Pension Fund.

Mr R J Phillips declared an interest as Chairman of the 
LGPS Advisory Board.

164 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

165 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

166 Initial Strategic 
Asset 
Allocation 
Review (Agenda 
item 5)

The Committee considered the Initial Strategic Asset 
Allocation Review.

The Committee received a presentation from David 
Walker a Partner of Hymans Robertson on the review 
carried out by the company on the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:



Page No.  2

 Philip Hebson welcomed the report which proved 
to be a useful examination of the Fund’s 
Investment Strategy

 Rob Wilson indicated that the comments in the 
report on the Equity Protection Strategy adopted 
by the Fund emphasised the need for a dialogue 
to take place with the Fund’s actuary about 
whether or not to continue with equity protection

 Michael Hudson indicated that the simplicity of the 
Investment Strategy was key. There was a danger 
that the Strategy became over-complicated and 
overlooked its main purpose which was to benefit 
employees/employers

 The Fund appeared to be moving in the right 
direction with its Investment Strategy but one of 
the main challenges was that the Fund’s 
investment did not fit neatly with that of LGPS 
Central. David Walker advised that there was an 
opportunity to engage with LGPS Central over the 
next 12 months. The Fund needed to focus on 
whether the pooling arrangements fitted in with 
the Fund’s approach to investment rather than 
whether the appointed investment managers were 
considered satisfactory. He anticipated that 
product development would evolve over time. The 
danger was that without proper engagement, 
LGPS Central would act in isolation

 Philip Hebson commented that one of the issues 
facing the Fund was the correlation between the 
Fund’s approach to investment and the 
investment products being provided by LGPS 
Central 

 The way the pooling arrangements had been 
established had created an ongoing and 
misleading impression that pools were in charge 
of the investment process when in fact the pool’s 
purpose was to act on behalf of its client funds. 
David Walker added that it was important to 
ensure that the right reporting mechanisms were 
in place with LGPS Central and appropriate 
monitoring and governance arrangements were in 
place

 In response to a query about the likelihood of the 
Fund needing to de-risk its investments, David 
Walker commented that when making such a 
decision, the Fund should be aware that funding 
and investment were interlinked and no decision 
should be made without reference to either 
aspect. Consideration of the impact of any 
approach to de-risking should take account of 
future service requirements 



Page No.  3

 For the benefit of Committee members, the 
detailed strategic allocation review to be 
undertaken later in the year should be referenced 
to the key findings of the review detailed in the 
Executive Summary of the Hymans/Robertson 
report.

RESOLVED that the initial strategic allocation 
review undertaken by Hymans Robertson LLP and 
the key findings of the review detailed in the 
Executive Summary of the report be noted.

Exclusion of Public and 
Press

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during item 6 on 
the grounds that there would be disclosure to them 
of information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded. (This is a 
fair summary of the proceedings and there are no 
exempt minutes.)

167 LGPS Central 
Update (Agenda 
item 6)

The Committee considered the LGPS Central Update 
and received a presentation by Joanne Segars, Chair, 
Mike Weston, newly appointed Chief Executive Officer 
and Callum Campbell, Head of Client Services and 
Stakeholder Relations from LGPS Central.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Philip Hebson commented that although there 
were examples of good practice within LGPS 
Central, the overall perception was that the Pool 
was not meeting the aspirations and requirements 
of its partner funds. Other pools seemed to have a 
better approach to partnership working. Joanne 
Segars acknowledged that the Pool needed to 
work harder to ensure that it understood its 
partnership role and work more closely with 
partners. There were examples of good practice 
within the Pool which needed to be replicated 
throughout the organisation. Mike Weston added 
that he was keen to listen and take on board the 
concerns of partner funds   

 In response to a query, Joanne Segars 



Page No.  4

commented that the Pool was in conversation with 
and learning from the best practice and 
experiences of other pools. Mike Weston added 
that he had only been in post for a short period of 
time and needed to understand the issues before 
taking the appropriate action

 In response to a query about the Pool’s approach 
to infrastructure investment and links with other 
pools, Mike Weston commented that the Pool had 
adopted an infrastructure asset plan. Joanne 
Segars added that different pools were at different 
stages with their infrastructure investment. 
Conversations were taking place to establish 
mutually beneficial opportunities for investment 

 The Pool needed to understand that, with the 
increasing financial pressures facing councils, it 
was crucial for pension funds to be able to capture 
savings. Joanne Segars responded that the Pool 
was aware of the budget constraints facing 
councils and all investment fund costs were being 
reviewed in order to demonstrate budget savings. 
This process would be undertaken in conjunction 
with elected members from partner funds

 Was it difficult to recruit staff to the Pool given the 
its headquarters were located in Wolverhampton 
and Matlock? Mike Weston indicated that these 
locations had not proved an issue to date with 
recruitment. The lease of the building in 
Wolverhampton ended in 2021 and its viability as 
a headquarters would be reviewed at that stage

 There was very little in the content of the 
presentation by LGPS Central that could be 
considered to be confidential in nature. As much 
information as possible should be kept in the 
public arena 

 Philip Hebson clarified that the review of the 
Equity Protection Strategy had been offered by 
LGPS Central rather than requested by 
Worcestershire Pension Fund as referred to in the 
presentation

 In response to a comment, Callum Campbell 
acknowledged that for this Fund the cost sharing 
and cost saving models were linked and that 
some of the recent changes had negatively 
impacted on the projected savings for the Fund. 
Joanne Segars added that this issue highlighted 
the need to work together to ensure the Pool’s 
strategy was linked with that of the partner funds

 Philip Hebson commented that it was necessary 
for the Fund to undertake due diligence 
assessments on the three managers appointed by 



Page No.  5

LGPS Central to oversee investment in the 
emerging markets. If the Pool had consulted with 
the Fund earlier in the appointment process, this 
additional work might have been unnecessary. 
Callum Campbell acknowledged this concern and 
appropriate action would be taken in the future

 Was any action being taken to address the 
negative impact on this Fund’s projected cost 
savings? Joanne Segars responded that there 
was a piece of work ongoing to address these 
concerns. Rob Wilson added that a report on cost 
savings should be available for the meeting of the 
Committee in June.

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Update and 
presentation provided at the meeting be noted.

168 Pensions 
Administration 
Strategy 
(Agenda item 7)

The Committee considered the Pensions Administration 
Strategy.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 The Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) was 
generic in nature and given the different sorts of 
employer in the scheme, would a more bespoke 
design be appropriate? Bridget Clark advised that 
she did not consider that the single PAS was 
particularly onerous for employers. Going forward, 
this standard approach would help employers and 
the administering authority to meet the prescribed 
service standards by providing timely and 
accurate information. She was also concerned 
that providing different approaches to different 
employers could lead to confusion

 The Pension Regulator was particularly vigilant in 
respect of the presentation of accurate information 
on scheme members. Reference should be made 
in the Strategy to the stance of the Pensions 
Regulator and the emphasis on providing the 
necessary information on time.

RESOLVED that the 2019 Pensions Administration 
Strategy be approved.

169 Administering 
Authority 
Update (Agenda 
item 8)

The Committee considered the Administering Authority 
Update.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Where incomplete information had been identified 



Page No.  6

through the covenant review, how incomplete and 
fundamental was this information? Rob Wilson 
responded that in most cases, the employer was 
missing just one piece of information. A focused 
piece of work needed to be undertaken to finalise 
this review so that it could be fed into the 
Valuation  

 Roger Phillips commented that attempts had been 
made to get agreement with the Government over 
the impact of the McCloud judgement on pension 
funds. The Government had wanted to increase 
contributions from employers as a result of the 
judgement. The consequences of the judgement 
for this Fund were not as great as for other funds. 
It was hoped that more precise arrangements 
could be agreed at less cost to the Fund

 Bridget Clark indicated that the next 
Administration Forum had been arranged on 3 
April at 10.30am at County Hall, Worcester.

RESOLVED that the Administering Authority 
update be noted.

170 Worcestershire 
County Council 
Pension Fund 
Administration 
Budget 2019/20 
(Agenda item 9)

The Committee considered the Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund Administration Budget 2019/20.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Was it usual practice to pay management fees in 
advance as in the case of ‘Stonepeak’, rather than 
through a drawdown process? Philip Hebson 
responded that this arrangement was not unusual. 
The argument for paying fees in advance was that 
it helped managers who would be required to 
make investments from the outset on the Fund’s 
behalf. The danger with a drawdown arrangement 
was that managers focused on making a deal as 
soon as possible rather than perhaps agreeing the 
best quality deal for the Fund. However, an 
argument could be made for either approach. Rob 
Wilson added that another factor was that the 
diversification of investment into property and 
infrastructure resulted in higher management fees, 
due also to the disinvestment in passive equities 
which had much smaller management fees

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson commented 
that it was difficult at this stage to understand how 
this Fund’s investment approach compared to 
other funds. An initial benchmarking exercise had 
indicated that this Fund compared favourably in 
2017/18. However, more would be known when 



Page No.  7

the next benchmarking exercise was completed 
using 2018/19 data.

RESOLVED: that

a) The variation to the Pension Fund 
Administration Budget, including manager 
fees, for 2018/19 shown in the Appendix to the 
report totalling £11.213m be agreed;

b) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, 
including manager fees, for 2019/20 shown in 
the Appendix to the report totalling £12.640m 
be approved;

c) The indicative budget allocations for 2020/21 
and 2021/22 be noted;

d) Variations against budget will be monitored be 
noted; and 

e) The Chief Financial Officer be granted 
delegated authority to approve variations of up 
to £0.5m.

171 Pension Fund 
Training 
Programme for 
Pension 
Committee 
Members and 
Pension Board 
(Agenda item 
10)

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Training 
Programme for Pension Committee Members and 
Pension Board.

RESOLVED: that

a) The feedback from the Pensions Training 
event on the 18 December 2018 attached as 
Appendix 1 be noted; and

b) The Training plan be noted.

172 Risk Register 
(Agenda item 
11)

The Committee considered the Risk Register.

RESOLVED that the re-formatted and updated Risk 
Register be noted.

173 Business Plan 
(Agenda item 
12)

The Committee considered the Business Plan.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a 
further update be brought to the June Committee.

174 Governance 
Arrangements 

The Committee considered the Governance 
Arrangements and Governance Policy Review.



Page No.  8

and 
Governance 
Policy Review 
(Agenda item 
13)

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 It was requested that consideration be given to the 
inclusion of a non-voting employer representative 
on the Investment Sub Committee. Simon Lewis 
advised that the addition of further members 
would mean that the Sub Committee would be 
almost the same size as the Committee. Michael 
Hudson was not adverse to the idea and would 
give it consideration

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson indicated 
that he was keen to draw experience from the 
membership of the Committee in the formulation 
of the Sub Committee.

RESOLVED: that

a) the role of the Investment Sub Committee 
(formerly known as the Pensions Investment 
Advisory Panel) be expanded and the draft 
Terms of Reference for the Investment Sub 
Committee and Pensions Committee attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report be agreed;

b) the updates required to take on board the 
monitoring required for LGPS Central Ltd be 
agreed;

c) the revised and updated Governance Policy 
Statement attached as Appendix 2 to the 
report be approved;

d) the approval of Council be sought for the 
updated terms of reference for the Committee 
and the updated Governance Policy 
Statement; and

e) the proposed change of name from 
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
to Worcestershire Pension Fund be agreed 
and the revised Logo be noted.

175 Pension Fund 
Unaudited 
Annual Report 
and Accounts 
2018/19 

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Unaudited 
Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 Proposed Draft 
Format.

RESOLVED that the proposed extract of the draft 
format for the unaudited Pension Fund Annual 



Page No.  9

Proposed Draft 
Format (Agenda 
item 14)

Report and Accounts 2018/19 attached as an 
Appendix to the report be noted.

176 Forward Plan 
(Agenda item 
15)

The Committee considered the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted and be 
reviewed at each Committee meeting.

177 Pensions 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 16)

The Committee considered the Pensions Investment 
Update.

In the ensuing debate, Philip Hebson indicated that due 
diligence was necessary on the transition of the existing 
active Emerging Market investments into the LGPS 
Central Global Emerging Markets Fund to satisfy the 
Fund members of the merits of the selection process for 
and the appropriateness of the appointment of the three 
investment managers. 

RESOLVED: that

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund 
performance summary and market 
background be noted (appendices 1 to 3 to the 
report); 

b) The update on the Investment Managers 
placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel be noted; 

c) The update on the Property and Infrastructure 
commitments be noted;

d) The Chief Financial Officer be authorised to 
revisit the specific US Property Debt Walton 
Street Fund II investment and consider 
currency hedging options at each capital 
drawdown of the investment, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Pensions Committee 
and Chairman of the Pensions Investment 
Advisory Panel (Exempt Appendix 4 to the 
report); 

e) The outcome of the due diligence report for 
Venn Fund II be noted (Exempt Appendix 5 to 
the report);

f) The transition of the existing active Emerging 
Market investments into the LGPS Central 



Page No.  10

Global Emerging Markets Fund subject to 
appropriate due diligence being undertaken be 
agreed (Exempt Appendix 6 to the report);

g) The potential transition of the existing Active 
Corporate Bond fund into the LGPS active be 
noted;

h) The funding position compared to the 
investment performance be noted;

i) The update on Responsible Investment 
activities and Stewardship investment pooling 
be noted; and

j) The LGPS - Statutory guidance on asset 
pooling informal consultation and the 
proposed response from Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund be noted 
(Appendix 8 to the report).

The meeting ended at 12.40pm.

Chairman …………………………………………….


